

## ABSTRACT

Rules – Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Regulation of Sinking of Wells and Safety Measures) Rules, 2015 – Amendment to sub-rule 1 of rule 3 – Issued.

# Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(SGS-3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.84

#### Dated: 03.06.2015

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.26, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-3) Department, dated 18.02.2015.
- 2. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter No.48880/2014/PRI 1.3, dated 20.04.2015.

### ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extra-ordinary, dated 03.06.2015.

# (By Order of the Governor)

#### Gagandeep Singh Bedi Secretary to Government.

То

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-79.

(for publishing in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette

Extra- ordinary dated 03.06.2015) and to supply 500 copies of the Notification to the Government)

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. All District Collectors (Except Chennai).

(They are requested to communicate the appended notification to

all the executive authorities of local bodies in their district)

# Copy to:

The Law Department, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Municipal

Administration, Rural Development, Law, Courts and Prisons), Chennai-9.

All Sections of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

# //Forwarded by order//

**Section Officer** 

#### APPENDIX

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 242 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Village Panchayats (Regulation of sinking of wells and safety measures) Rules, 2015.

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 3, in sub-rule (1), of rule for the expression "Rs.5000/-(Rupees five thousand only)", the expression "Rs.100/- (Rupees one hundred only)" shall be substituted.

> Gagandeep Singh Bedi Secretary to Government.